GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 18 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 583

A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF CAMERON S. WEEKS, FORMER MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Whereas, Cameron S. Weeks resided in Tarboro all of his life and was a loyal

supporter of the Democratic Party until his death on September 23, 1986; and

Whereas, Cameron S. Weeks was a prominent member of the Edgecombe County Bar for more than 50 years, during which time he served as an Assistant Judge of the Edgecombe County Recorders Court from 1937 to 1940, as County Solicitor from 1940 to 1941, and as Judge of the Edgecombe County Recorders Court from 1942 to 1944. He later developed a reputation as one of Edgecombe County's best criminal defense lawyers; and

Whereas, Cam Weeks, as he was affectionately known, represented Edgecombe County in the North Carolina General Assembly, serving in the House of Representatives in 1941 to 1942 and in the Senate in 1953 to 1955 and again in 1965 to 1966 and in a Special Session of that body in 1967. He served as Chairman of Judiciary Committee I, Chairman of the Committee for the Blind, a Member of the Appropriations, Agriculture and many other committees; and

Whereas, Cam Weeks and his wife, Glennes, his devoted, able and constant companion, earned the confidence, respect and affection of his fellow legislators and constituents, and served them faithfully and well;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

Section 1. The General Assembly wishes to recognize and commemorate the loyal, dedicated and effective service of Cameron S. Weeks to his County, Senatorial District and State.

Sec. 2. The Secretary of State shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the family of Cameron S. Weeks.

Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 1st day of May, 1987.

Robert B. Jordan III President of the Senate

Liston B. Ramsey Speaker of the House of Representatives